Finward has a fiscal year that ends on December 31. Meanwhile, Royal Financial had a fiscal year that ended on June 30. In compiling the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information, Finward has taken the necessary steps to present the financial information of Royal Financial to the period closest to Finward’s
reporting period.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what the
actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Finward would have been had the Merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor is
such information necessarily indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or the financial position of Finward.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2021

($ in thousands, unaudited)

  Finward   Royal Financial   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Cash and non-interest bearing balances in financial institutions  $ 17,715  $ 3,546  $ (4,076) [a]  $ 18,213

Cash consideration for acquisition   (19,056) [b]
Sale of securities portfolio   31,834 [c]
Redemption of notes payable   (11,750) [d]

Interest bearing balances in financial institutions   12,132   25,809   -   37,941
Federal funds sold   1,918   76   -   1,994

Total cash and cash equivalents   31,765   29,431   (3,048)   58,148

Certificates of deposit in other financial institutions   977   492   -   1,469

Securities available-for-sale   531,010   31,834   (31,834) [c]   531,010
Loans held for sale   3,868   -   -   3,868
Loans receivable, net   956,352   470,228   (6,174) [e]   1,420,406
Allowance for loan losses   (13,774)   (3,800)   3,800 [l]   (13,774)
Federal Home Loan Bank Stock   3,247   1,303   -   4,550
Accrued interest receivable   5,259   2,288   -   7,547
Premises and equipment   29,980   15,256   (1,963) [h]   43,273
Foreclosed real estate   81   157   -   238
Cash value of bank owned life insurance   31,262   -   -   31,262
Goodwill   11,109   1,755   11,697 [f]   22,806
   (1,755) [n]
Other intangible assets   3,374   503   1,957 [g]   5,834
Other assets   15,414   6,077   1,058 [k]   22,549

Total assets  $ 1,609,924  $ 555,524  $ (26,262)   $ 2,139,186

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing demand  $ 287,376  $ 81,906  $ -   $ 369,282
Interest-bearing   1,118,824   406,472   919 [m]   1,526,215

Total deposits   1,406,200   488,378   919   1,895,497
Repurchase agreements   23,844   -   23,844
Other borrowed money   -   11,750   (11,750) [d]   -
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   27,311   5,735   -   33,046

Total liabilities   1,457,355   505,863   (10,831)   1,952,387

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock   -   26   (26) [i]   -
Additional paid in capital   30,284   24,498   (24,498) [i]   30,284
Treasury stock   -   (666)   666 [i]   -

Additional paid in capital (from Finward for Royal Financial acquisition)
   53,286 [j]   53,286

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,608   784   (784) [i]   2,608
Retained earnings   119,677   25,019   (25,019) [i]   100,621

Deduction to retained earnings - paid to acquiree shareholders   (19,056) [b]
Stockholders' equity   152,569   49,661   (15,431)   186,799

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,609,924  $ 555,524  $ (26,262)   $ 2,139,186

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

[a] Royal Financial pre-acquisition date deal cost.
[b] Cash consideration for purchase of Royal Financial.
[c] Sale of Royal Financial investment portfolio.
[d] Redemption of note payable and $5 million of Federal Home Loan Bank advances.
[e] Credit and interest rate mark on Royal Financial portfolio.
[f] Computed goodwill on the transaction.
[g] Estimated core deposit intangible less Royal Financial’s outstanding CDI.
[h] Fair value mark on fixed assets.
[i] Stockholders’ equity elimination for Royal Financial.
[j] Dividend from Peoples Bank to Finward.
[k] To record deferred tax asset as a result of pro forma adjustments resulting from tick mark [g], [h], [l], and [m].
[l] Write-off of Royal Financial’s allowance for loan loss.
[m] Estimated certificate of deposit premium.
[n] Closeout of Royal Financial goodwill.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
($ in thousands)

Finward

Historical
Royal Financial

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans and leases  $ 31,291  $ 14,230  $ 164 [1]  $ 45,685
Securities   6,483   502   -   6,985
Other interest earning assets   54   32   -   86

Total interest income   37,828   14,764   164   52,756

Interest expense:

Deposit interest   1,652   1,158   (126) [3]   2,684
Repurchase agreements   35   -   -   35
Other borrowed funds   23   160   -   183

Total interest expense   1,710   1,318   (126)   2,902

Net interest income   36,118   13,446   290   49,854
Provision (credit) for loan losses   1,293   (185)   -   1,108
Net interest income after provision for loan losses   34,825   13,631   290   48,746

Noninterest income:

Gain on sale of loans   4,394   10   -   4,404
Fees and service charges   4,010   497   -   4,507
Fiduciary activities   1,787   -   -   1,787
Gain on securities   1,276   -   -   1,276
Increase in cash value of bank owned life insurance   537   -   -   537
Gain on foreclosed real estate   27   -   -   27
Gain on sale of premises and equipment   -   8   -   8
Other   108   141   -   249

Total noninterest income   12,139   656   -   12,795

Noninterest expense:

Compensation and benefits   17,624   3,853   -   21,477
Occupancy and equipment   4,076   1,708   -   5,784
Data processing   1,997   751   -   2,748
Marketing   728   127   -   855
Federal insurance premium   620   253   -   873
Other   8,859   1,737   103 [2]   10,699

Total noninterest expense   33,904   8,429   103   42,436

Income before income taxes   13,060   5,858   187   19,105
Income tax expense   1,408   1,270   39 [4]   2,717

Net income  $ 11,652  $ 4,588  $ 147   $ 16,387
   12,381

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

[1] Accretion of loan discount.
[2] Core deposit intangible amortization.
[3] Amortization of certificate of deposit premium.
[4] To reflect tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 21%.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the acquisition method of accounting for business